



\$~59

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA(OS) 41/2025 and CM APPL. 43682/2025

SANJEEV SONI AND ANR

.....Appellants

Through: Mr. J.K. Bhola, Mr. Mandeep Singh, and Mr. Rishabh Soni, Advs. with Appellants in person

versus

KAMLA KAPUR AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Y.R. Sharma, Adv. for R-1,7,8 and 13 to 15
Mr. Shiven Kumar, Adv. for R-2 (a) and 2(b)
Mr. Thakur Sumit and Mohd. Afaque, Advs. for R-3
Respondent No.5 in person
Mr. Nishit Kush, Mr. Siddarath Sikri and Ms. Kirti Singh, Advs. for R-6

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN
SHANKAR**

ORDER

%

13.08.2025

1. The Appellant No.1, who appears in person, along with learned counsel representing the remaining Appellant state that they will pay the stamp duty of the co-sharers, who are not coming forward to pay their share, in order to facilitate preparation of the final decree on a stamp paper before the next date of hearing.
2. List on 29.10.2025.



3. Mr. Thakur Sumit, learned counsel for the Respondent No.3 has clarified that he appears only for Respondent No.3 and not for Respondent No.4.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.

AUGUST 13, 2025/sp/rgk